

No. 21-773

IN THE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Petitioner,

—vs—

HAROLD DENTON McCURTAIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHOCTAW
NATION OF OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

BRIAN DANKER
*Executive Director of
Legal Operations*
LINDSAY DOWELL
Staff Attorney
DIVISION OF LEGAL &
COMPLIANCE
CHOCTAW NATION OF
OKLAHOMA
1802 Chukka Hina Dr
Durant, OK 74701

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
fholleman@sonosky.com
Phone: (202) 682-0240

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma*

December 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. <i>McGirt</i> Corrected A Longstanding Injustice That The State's Petition Would Reinstate.....	4
II. The Nation Is Acting To Implement <i>McGirt</i>	8
III. The State Cannot Challenge The Existence Of The Choctaw Reservation In This Case.	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam)	20
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	21
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , No. CF-2015-1240 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Feb. 24, 2021), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , No. PC-2018-743 (Okla. Crim. App. Oct. 1, 2021), <i>pet. for cert. filed on other grounds</i> , No. 21-6301.....	7-8
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286, <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 2021 OK CR 23, <i>reservation ruling reaffirmed</i> , 2021 OK CR 30, <i>pet. for cert. filed on other grounds</i> , No. 21-6443	6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	17
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	1, 2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Codynah v. State</i> , No. CF-2016-00479 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 16, 2021), on review No. C-2019- 293 (Okla. Crim. App. pet. for cert. filed May 30, 2019)	8
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	3
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 8, 485 P.3d 250	6
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4	6
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	17
<i>Morris v. Watt</i> , 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (per curiam)	9, 10
<i>Sizemore v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 6, 485 P.3d 867	6, 11, 12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , No. CF-2020-00072 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 1, 2021), <i>on review</i> No. S-2021- 205 (Okla. Crim. App. pet in error filed May 21, 2021).....	7
<i>State v. Lawhorn</i> , 2021 OK CR 37, <i>aff’g</i> No. CF-2020- 00189 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Nov. 18, 2020)	7
<i>State v. Lee</i> , No. CF-2021-00012 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 1, 2021), <i>on review</i> No. S-2021- 206 (Okla. Crim. App. pet. in error filed May 21, 2021).....	6-7
<i>State v. McCurtain</i> , No. CF-2019-76 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3EQOKhS	17
<i>State v. Savage</i> , No. CF-2019-51 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 23, 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Young</i> , No. CF-2005-00266A (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 8, 2021), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> No. PC-2020-954 (Okla. Crim. App. Sept. 20, 2021)	8
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881).....	17
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	17
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	20
STATUTES, TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS	
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611	2
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769	2
Extension Agreement of Hunting & Fishing Compact Between Okla. & Choctaw Nation (Dec. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3pEOoGa	14-15
Intergovt'l Agreement Between Okla. & Choctaw Nation of Okla. Regarding Jurisdiction over Indian Children Within the Tribe's Reservation (Aug. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Z0B2Zn	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	1
Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	2
 TRIBAL INSTRUMENTS	
Choctaw Nation Res. CB-07-21 (Oct. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XkEUnF	16
Choctaw Nation Res. CB-10-21 (Oct. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/3pgjRyb	16
Choctaw Nation Res. CB-13-21 (Oct. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/3vVCQQ4	16
 RULES	
Rule 14.1(i)(i)-(ii)	17
Rule 15.6	4
 COURT FILINGS	
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation of Okla., <i>Oklahoma v. Miller</i> , No. 21-643	18
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation of Okla., <i>Oklahoma v. Sizemore</i> , No. 21- 326	18
Br. of Appellant, <i>State v. McCurtain</i> , No. S-2020-533 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Nov. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/31NIVTy	19, 20
Br. in Opp. to Pet., <i>Christian v.</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , No. 20-8335	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Br. in Reply, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	21
Corrected Substitute Opening/Resp. Br., <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018) (Nos. 17-1522, 17-1602), 2018 WL 1525021	21
Miami Tribe of Okla.’s Mot. for Leave to File <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>State v. Lee</i> , No. S- 2021-206 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Oct. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3vxYfhW	7
Ottawa Tribe of Okla.’s Mot. for Leave to File <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>State v. Dixon</i> , No. S- 2021-205 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Oct. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3nswdkb	7
Pet. for Writ. Of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	<i>passim</i>
Reply Br. of Pet’r, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-</i> <i>Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	17
Reply Br. of Pet’r, <i>Oklahoma v. Mize</i> , No. 21-274.....	4
Resp. to Appellant’s Appl. to Suppl. Appeal R., <i>Miller v. State</i> , No. F-2020- 406 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3quPm8g	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
State’s Resp. to Mot. to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Juris., <i>State v. McCurtain</i> , No. CF-2019-76 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/3IxdUUK	20
Stip. of Parties, <i>State v. Sizemore</i> , No. CF-2016-593 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/3awX6gM	22
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Coffman v. State</i> , No. F-2018-1268 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Nov. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/3DXp7KS	22
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Fox v. State</i> , No. F-2019-196 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Nov. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3pBL1zL	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	1
Austin Breasette, <i>Tribal Attorneys Discuss Changes Within Tribes 13 Months After McGirt Ruling</i> , KFOR (Aug. 18, 2021, 4:30 AM), https://bit.ly/3FVxp8f	12, 15
Choctaw Nation Sovereignty for Strong Communities Comm’n, <i>Commission Report April 2021</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/2YXNCsm	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
ChoctawNationOK, <i>Chief Batton Special Report: McGirt vs Oklahoma</i> , YouTube (July 14, 2020) (beginning at 1:00), https://bit.ly/3jEiBRR	10
Chris Casteel, <i>American Bar Association Questioned Oklahoma AG John M. O'Connor’s Experience, Judgment</i> , Oklahoman (July 23, 2021, 4:17 PM), https://bit.ly/3GbTK1i	6
Chris Casteel, <i>Choctaw, Seminole Reservations Recognized by Oklahoma Appeals Court</i> , Oklahoman (Apr. 1, 2021, 4:27 PM), https://bit.ly/3n1A6fU	9, 11
Derrick James, <i>‘Business as Usual’: Local Law Enforcement Detail Post-McGirt Policing</i> , McAlester News-Capital (Apr. 3, 2021), https://bit.ly/3vjLJCG	13
Derrick James, <i>Choctaw Nation’s Top Prosecutor Outlines McGirt Process</i> , McAlester News-Capital (Apr. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/2Xm6Vvf	11-12, 15-16
<i>Guidance for Oklahoma Law Enforcement Following McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , Okla. Sheriffs’ Ass’n (July 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/3lMaRyK	12
<i>Inter-Tribal Council McGirt Decision</i> , Choctaw Nation (July 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3pb6r6B	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Molly Young, <i>Oklahoma Gov. Stitt Won't Renew Hunting, Fishing Compacts with Cherokee, Choctaw Tribes</i> , Oklahoman (updated Dec. 15, 2021 9:04 AM), https://bit.ly/3sbx4Kj	15
Okla. Dep't of Trans., <i>Tribal Jurisdictions in Oklahoma</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/3oyO3nX	7
Press Release, Choctaw Nation, U.S. <i>Supreme Court Announces McGirt v. Oklahoma Decision</i> (July 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/3je6GKj	10
Press Release, Choctaw Nation Pub. Relations, Choctaw Nation Chief Announces Formation of Sovereignty Committee (Sept. 2, 2020, 2:58 PM), https://bit.ly/2YWFxVx	10-11
Statement of Choctaw Cnty. Sheriff Terry Park (Oct. 25, 2021).....	13-14
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec'y of State, https://www.sos.ok.gov/gov/tribal.aspx (last visited Oct. 25, 2021).....	12
U.S. Census Bureau, Census - Map Results (map created Oct. 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AfTs5E	7
U.S. Census Bureau, Census - Table Results (table created Oct. 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/306gXSl	7
